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    Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building  688 Route 15, Mangilao, Guam 96913 • Tel. (671) 300-6035 

 
 

Invitation To Bid: IFB-03-ENG-2021 
Northern Guam Lens Aquifer (NGLA) Monitoring System EXPANSION 
Project For The Guam Water And Wastewater Infrastructure Improvements 
Program (Re-Bid) 

   GWA Project No. W20-001-OEA 
 
Addendum No.: 01 
 
Date:   April 1, 2021 
 

 
All Qualified Bidders: 
 
This addendum is issued to modify the previously issued bid documents and/or given for 
informational purposes, and is hereby made a part of the bid documents.  Failure to acknowledge 
receipt of this addendum within your bid shall be grounds for the bidder’s disqualification and 
rejection of the bidder’s proposal. 

 
 

1. Part B – GWA Request for Information Response No. 1 to Contractor Inquiries 
 
GWA’s response No. 1 to contractor RFI inquiries is attached to this Addendum. 
 

 
Bidders are also notified to visit GWA website: www.guamwaterworks.org to ensure that addenda 
to the bid, answers to questions, and reminders are communicated to all bidders throughout the 
solicitation process. 
 
 
 
 
       CHRISOPHER M. BUDASI 
       Acting General Manager 
 
 
Attachment(s): 
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http://www.guamwaterworks.org/


 

 
 

Northern Guam Lens Aquifer (NGLA) Monitoring System Expansion Project  
GWA Project No. W20-001-OEA 

IFB-03-ENG-2021 

RFI Response No. 1 to Contractor Inquiries 

 
This Addendum and/or Response to Request for Information (RFI) is issued to modify the 
previously issued bid documents and/or given for informational purposes and to the extent the 
responses below modify the bid documents, please treat them as an amendment to the Bid.  
The following responses are in response to RFIs received. 
 

 REFERENCE 
QUESTION/INQUIRY AS 

SUBMITTED: 
GWA RESPONSE: 

1 

SECTION 33 
21 00 

Monitoring 
Well General 
Requirements 

1. Monitoring Well Surface 
Casing – Can we just install a 
40-foot surface  
casing down to 38 feet and the 
2-feet sticking above the 
concrete slab? The casing 
comes in 20-foot section. A 42-
feet casing will require a 
welded 2 feet  
of casing. 

The proposal to install a 40 ft casing 
down to 38 ft with the top 2 feet 
exposed is acceptable. 

2 
Section 

00410 Bid 
Form 

DOW-NWF1 – Screen length 
showed 297 LF. Can we make 
it 300 LF instead? This way we 
don’t need to cut 3-feet on a 
10-foot section of the  
screen that will lose the 
threaded end or order a 
customized 7-foot  
section. Or can make it 290 LF. 

The screen length can be increased to 
300 LF as proposed. (A reduction to 
290 LF will not be acceptable). 

 
Bidders are also notified to visit GWA website: www.guamwaterworks.org to ensure that 
addenda to the bid, answers to questions, and reminders are communicated to all bidders 
throughout the solicitation process. 
 
 
        

CHRISTOPHER M. BUDASI 
Acting General Manager 
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